

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ex rel.*
JOHN R. BORZILLERI, M.D.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BAYER HEALTHCARE
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 1:14-cv-00031-WES-LDA

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
ESTIMATED TIME OF TWO
HOURS**

**MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION
TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

A. Regulatory Framework 4

1. The Medicare Part D Program 4

2. The Federal Anti-Kickback Statute 6

B. Factual Background 7

1. Borzilleri’s Allegations 7

2. Borzilleri’s Second Qui Tam Lawsuit 9

3. Borzilleri’s Short Selling 10

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE SAC IS DEFICIENTLY PLED UNDER RULES 9(b) AND 8(a) 10

A. The SAC’s Allegations Regarding A “Service Fee” Scheme Do Not Satisfy Rule 9(b) Or 8(a)..... 13

1. The SAC Fails To Plead A Fraudulent Service Fee Scheme Plausibly And With Particularity 13

2. The SAC Fails To Plead Any False Claims Plausibly And With Particularity 15

(a) The SAC’s Few Allegations About Individual Manufacturer Defendants Are Insufficient And Group Pleading Does Not Satisfy Rule 9(b) 17

(b) The SAC’s “Sources” Contradict Its Allegations, Do Not Ascribe Conduct To Any Manufacturing Defendant, Or Both..... 20

(c) Borzilleri Cannot Rely Upon Discovery To Generate The Facts Missing From His SAC 23

(d) Borzilleri’s False Certification Theory Does Not Plead A False Claim Plausibly And With Particularity 24

B.	The SAC’s Catastrophic Cost-Sharing Theory Does Not Satisfy Rule 9(b) or 8(a).....	25
C.	The SAC’s Kickback Theory Fails To Satisfy Rule 9(b) And 8(a).....	26
D.	The SAC Fails To Adequately Allege Scierter	27
E.	The SAC’s Other Federal FCA Claims Fail	28
1.	The SAC Fails To State An FCA Conspiracy Claim Plausibly And With Particularity.....	28
2.	The SAC Fails To State A Reverse False Claim Plausibly And With Particularity.....	30
F.	Borzilleri Lacks Standing To Pursue Claims For Unjust Enrichment And Common Law Fraud	32
G.	The State FCA Counts Fail To State A Claim.....	32
II.	THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR MANDATES DISMISSAL OF THE FCA CLAIMS	34
A.	The SAC Should Be Dismissed Under Both The Pre- And Post-ACA Public-Disclosure Bars.....	35
B.	Borzilleri’s Allegations Are Substantially Similar To Prior Public Disclosures	37
1.	A Facial Review Of The SAC Demonstrates Borzilleri Relied On Qualifying Public Disclosures	38
2.	A Factual Review Of The SAC Further Confirms Borzilleri’s Reliance On Public Disclosures.....	41
C.	Borzilleri Is Not An “Original Source”	44
III.	THE SAC SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	26
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>D'Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Doyle v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 186 (1st Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Driscoll v. Simsbury Associates, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-12373-ADB, 2018 WL 2139223 (D. Mass. May 9, 2018)	23
<i>Ezell v. Lexington Insurance Co.</i> , No. 17-10007-NMG, 2018 WL 4654706 (D. Mass. Sept. 27, 2018)	20
<i>Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Greenstone v. Cambex Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	35, 36
<i>Hagerty ex rel. United States v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Lawton ex rel. United States v. Takeda Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.</i> , 842 F.3d 125 (1st Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Lister v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 790 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2015).....	3

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties</i> , 562 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Newman v. Lehman Bros.. Holdings Inc.</i> , 901 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Northeast Erectors Association of the BTEA v. Secretary of Labor</i> , <i>Occupational Safety & Health Administration</i> , 62 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , No. 01-12257-PBS, 2007 WL 4287572 (D. Mass. Dec. 6, 2007)	32
<i>Pimental v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , C.A. No. 14-494S, 2015 WL 5243325 (D.R.I. Sept. 4, 2015) <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2016 WL 70016 (D.R.I. Jan. 6, 2016).....	21
<i>Rederford v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 47, 50 (D.R.I. 2008), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> 589 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Rick v. Profit Management Associates, Inc.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D. Mass. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 547 (2007).....	38
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	37
<i>Torres-Negron v. J & N Records, LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1989 (2016).....	27
<i>United States. v. Alcan Electrical & Engineering, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>United States v. CSL Behring, L.L.C.</i> , 855 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2017)	40
<i>United States v. DJO Global, Inc.</i> , 678 F. App'x 594 (9th Cir. 2017).....	28

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>United States ex rel. Banigan v. PharMerica, Inc.</i> , No. 07-12153-RWZ, 2018 WL 2012684 (D. Mass. Apr. 30, 2018).....	45
<i>United States ex rel. Cavallino Consulting, LLC v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-11517-IT, 2018 WL 3966301 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2018)	15, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Conrad v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc.</i> , No. 02-11738-RWZ, 2013 WL 682740 (D. Mass. Feb. 25, 2013).....	38, 40, 44
<i>United States ex rel. D'Agostino v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 188 (1st Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>United States ex rel. D'Agostino v. EV3, Inc.</i> , No. 10-11822-RGS, 2014 WL 4926369 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2014) rev'd on other grounds,	36
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Services, Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016).....	24, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Estate of Cunningham v. Millennium Laboratories of California</i> , No. 09-12209-RWZ, 2014 WL 309374 (D. Mass. Jan. 27, 2014).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Sandia Corp.</i> , 70 F.3d 568 (10th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>United States ex rel. Gagne v. City of Worcester</i> , 565 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Gagne v. City of Worcester</i> , No. 06-40241-FDS, 2008 WL 2510143 (D. Mass. June 20, 2008)	29
<i>United States ex rel. Ge v. Takeda Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , Nos. 10-11043-FDS, 11-10343, 2012 WL 5398564 (D. Mass. Nov. 1, 2012)	33
<i>United States ex rel. Ge v. Takeda Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.</i> , 737 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Gelbman v. City of New York</i> , No. 14-771-VSB, 2018 WL 4761575 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2018)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Hagerty v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D. Mass. 2015).....	29, 33

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>United States ex rel. J. Cooper & Associates, Inc. v. Bernard Hodes Group, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2006)	39
<i>United States ex rel. Jones v. Collegiate Funding Services, Inc.</i> , 469 F. App'x 244 (4th Cir. 2012)	39
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hospital</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex. rel. Kelly v. Novartis Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 827 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2016)	11, 12, 17, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Martino-Fleming v. South Bay Mental Health Center, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 15-13065, 2018 WL 4539684 (D. Mass. Sept. 21, 2018)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Modglin v. DJO Global Inc.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 993 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Nowak v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D. Mass. 2011)	33, 42
<i>United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket</i> , 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009)	37, 41, 45
<i>United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015)	40
<i>United States ex rel. Patriarca v. Siemens Healthcare</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	36, 37
<i>United States ex rel. Pilecki-Simko v. Chubb Institute</i> , 443 F. App'x 754 (3d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Bahler Medical, Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2010)	34, 36, 37, 42
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Lenke</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D. Mass. 2009)	34
<i>United States ex rel. Rost v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 720 (1st Cir. 2007)	26, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Walsh v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D. Mass. 2000)	32

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>United States ex rel. Waris v. Staff Builders, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 96-1969, 1999 WL 788766 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 4, 1999).....	39
<i>United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 412 (D. Mass. 2015) <i>aff'd</i> , 827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio v. Caramadre</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 329 (D.R.I. 2012).....	19
<i>Wood ex rel. United States v. Applied Research Associates, Inc.</i> , 328 F. App'x 744 (2d Cir. 2009).....	31

<u>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3732.....	46
42 C.F.R. § 423.265.....	4
42 C.F.R. § 423.308.....	4
42 C.F.R § 423.501.....	5, 6
42 C.F.R. § 423.505.....	24
42 C.F.R § 423.514.....	4, 5, 6
42 C.F.R. § 1001.952.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b.....	7, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1395.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111.....	4
68 Fed. Reg. 23,731 (May 5, 2003).....	7
70 Fed. Reg. 4194 (Jan. 28, 2005).....	43

<u>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
72 Fed. Reg. 39,142 (July 17, 2007).....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 5318 (February 2, 2012).....	43
81 Fed. Reg. 5170 (Feb. 1, 2016)	6
Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003)	4
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	35
Cal. Gov't Code § 12652(d)(3)(A).....	46
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25.5-4-306(5)(c)	46
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-282(b).....	46
D.C. Code § 2-381.03(c-1)(1).....	46
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 1206(b)	46
Fla. Stat. § 68.087(3).....	46
Ga. Code Ann. § 23-3-122(j)(3)	46
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 661-31(b)	46
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 175/4(e)(4)(A)	46
Ind. Code § 5-11-5.5-7(f).....	46
Iowa Code § 685.3(5)(c).....	46
La. Stat. Ann. § 439.1(D).....	46
Mass. Gen. Laws. ch. 12 § 5G(c).....	46
Mich. Comp. Laws. § 400.610a(13)	46
Minn. Stat. § 15C.05(f).....	46
Mont. Code Ann. § 17-8-403(6)(a).....	46
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-611(e)	46

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS **PAGE(S)**

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 167:61-e(III) 46

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:32C-9(c)..... 46

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-10(C)..... 46

N.Y. State Fin. Law § 9(b)..... 46

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 357.100 46

Okla. Stat. § 5053.5(B) 46

R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1.1-4(e)(4)(A)..... 46

Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-18-104(d)(3)..... 46

Tex. Code Ann. § 36.113(b) 46

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-218.8 46

Wash. Rev. Code § 74.66.080(2)..... 46

RULES **PAGE(S)**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8(a) *passim*

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 9(b) *passim*

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 1, 34, 36, 47

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 10, 36, 47
